Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Informer Pubhshing Limited t/a The Informer

Company number

05215713

In the

Southampton County Court

Court case number
166 of 2013

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of

We (a)
Michael lan Field

administrator(s) 1640 Parkway
Solent Business Park
Whiteley
Fareham
Hampshire
PO15 7AH
*Delete as
applicable

Portland Business & Financial Solutions

Carl Derek Faulds

Portland Business & Financial Solutions
1640 Parkway

Solent Business Park

Whiteley

Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 7AH

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 22™ August 2013

Signed

Dated

MR

e

oint Administrators

22" August 2013

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it wili help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

A

27/08/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY

Michael lan Field
Portland Business & Financial Solutions
1640 Parkway
Solent Business Park
Whiteley
Fareham
Hampshire
PO15 7TAH
01489 550 440

DX Number post@portbfs co uk DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Portland

Business Support & Advice

Informer Publishing Limited t/a The Informer in administration

Joint administrators’ proposals

1

We shall continue to manage the affars, business and property of the company as
administrators whilst collecting the remaining debts and business sale proceeds, as
detailed later in this report

Where asset realisations allow, the cost of the administration procedure along with any
preferential and any secured claims will be settled dunng the administration, leaving a
surplus to be distributed to unsecured creditors in hiquidation

The administration will move to creditors’ voluntary hguidation, in accordance with
paragraph 83 of schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986, when we judge the timing to be
appropriate which 1s proposed to be within three months as long as we continue to think
there will be a distnbution to unsecured creditors at that time  We propose that the joint
administrators will become the joint lguidators, although creditors are entitled to
nominate other practitioners to act If this 1s done before these proposals are considered
The hquidators' powers will be joint and several, as the adminisirators are

If, contrary to our current thought, the eventual outcome 1s such that there are insufficient
funds to enable a distnbution for unsecured creditors, we shall arrange for the dissolution
of the company, In accordance with paragraph 84 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986, once the functions of administration are completed

We shall carry out a standard investigation into the events leading up to the fallure of the
company and scrutinise preceding transactions with a view to recovery for creditors In
addition to covering the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 2
investigations by office holders in administrations and insolvent liquidation (SIP2), the
scope of the investigation will be defined through consultations with the major creditors
affected by the cost of the work and hikely recoveries We expect this work to carry over
into the liquidation

In the event that a creditors’ committee 1s not formed, our remuneration as administrators
shall be fixed on the basis set out in rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, (by
reference to the time property given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to
matters arising In the administration) The disbursements and expenses necessarly
incurred In connection with this case will be reimbursed according to the details given in
this document Fees and disbursements can be drawn on account as the time and cost
accrues

We shall be seeking approval at the meeting of creditors for our pre-administration costs
This includes our own outstanding fees, incurred on the same time cost basis as above
Our time costs for the pre-administration period amounted to £11k plus VAT and we have
decided to Iimit this fee to £8k plus VAT  Pnor to our appointment we received a
payment of £3k relating to the work undertaken preparing administration trading strategy
The balance of £5k currently remains unpaid £3k of this sum relates to the work and
assistance provided to review the financial records of the company, drafting the sales




Informer Publishing Limited t/a The Informer in admimstration

Joint administrators’ proposals

memorandum documentation for the business sale and helping the company to make the
employees redundant including dealing with their claims on the government's redundancy
scheme The remaiming £2k relates to the formalties of placing the company into
administration which 1s 1n any event allowable as an administration expense In line with
Rule 2 67(1)(c) Insolvency Rules 1986 We shall also be seeking approval for the
expenses that we incurred, being disbursements in line with our policy and proposed
charges of other professionals nstructed by us prior to our appointment These
expenses are fully detailed later in this document

8 In accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, our
discharge from liability in respect of any action as administrators takes effect when we file
the prescribed forms at Companies House to cause the administration to cease

Michael lan Field
Joint Administrator

22nd August 2013




Informer Publishing Limited t/a The Informer in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

This statement provides background informahon about the company, the events leading up to
the administration appointment and the conduct of the administration

1  Statutory company information

Details of the court and the reference number

Supervising court

Southampton County
Court

Court reference no

166 of 2013

Details of the company

Full registered name | Informer Publishing Former registered 66A Saint Johns Road
Limited office (before being  |Hedge End
changed to the sSouthampton
administrators’ office) Hampshire
S030 4AG
Registered number 05215713 Trading address 25 Station Road
Park Gate
Other trading names | The Informer Sauthampton
Hampshire
8031 7GJ

Details about the administration appointment

Name of
administrators and

Michael lan Field

Insolvency Practitioners Association

licensing bodies

Carl Derek Faulds

Insolvency Practitioners Association

Date of appointment

4th July 2013

Appointor

Directors of the company

Allocation of
administrators’
powers

All the powers and functions of an administrator are exercisable by either or
both of the appointed administrators

EC regulations

The EC regulations concerning insolvency proceedings apply to this
admimistration and these are main proceedings

Directors and secretary of the company

Shareholding

Name of director
Nicholas Ralls
Karen Ralls

500 ordinary £1 shares
500 ordinary £1 shares

Company secretary
Nicholas Ralls

Other significant stakeholders

None




informer Publishing Limited t/a The Informer in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

21

22

23

24

25

The circumstances leading to the appointment of an administrator

The company was incorporated in 2004 having previously operated as a partnership by
Nicholas and Karen Ralls since 1990 Mr and Mrs Ralls have been the directors and
shareholders throughout

The company traded from leasehold premises in Park Gate, Southampton The lease for
the premises was held in the directors’ personal names

The business produced and delivered a free monthly community magazine called “The
Informer” to around 37,000 homes in the Hedge End, Locks Heath and surrounding areas
of Southampton The company generated revenue by selling the advertising space in the
magazine, which consisted of around 80 full colour pages

The company was onginally funded by personal investment from the directors and more
recently, in 2011, by way of an additional investment of £50k from Karen Ralls The money
was to be used to assist with cashflow at a tme when a number of creditors had become
due at the same time The agreement between the two parties was that the loan was to be
repaid in 24 monthly Instalments As security for the loan, Mrs Ralls was granted a
debenture conferring fixed and floating charges over the company’s assets dated 28" April
2011

The trading results for the company had remaied constant over the recent years The
table overpage shows the financial performance of the company reported in the last two full
set of accounts




Informer Publishing Limited t/a The Informer in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

26

27

28

29

Year ending 31st Auggst

2012 2011
£000 £000
Turnover 532 530
Gross margin 191 189
36% 36%
Overheads (98) (99)
Net profit 93 90
Dividends (61) {68)
Tax (19) (13)
Retained earnings 13 9
Balance on reserves 130 147

Shortly after prepanng the 2012 accounts the company began to notice a drop in the level
of advertising sales being achieved in the monthly magazines The directors believed that
this was a direct result of the long standing recession and the restnctions being placed
upon advertising budgets Many of the company's customers have also themselves
become a victim of the recession and had either gone out of business or decided to close

The reduction of availlable advertisers led to increased competition In the local advertising
market with prices in other magazines being reduced to entice customers across To
counteract this effect the company began to offer heavily discounted advertising rates to
retain their customers

The directors identified that the level of monthly turnover had been slowly dropping having
recorded monthly sales at £43k in June 2012 1t had reduced tc £34k in January 2013

By the end of January 2013 arrears to HMRC n respect of VAT and Coerporation Tax
totalled £70k The matter was referred to the resolution department of HMRC and it was
agreed that the company would pay the arrears over a period of 14 months

2 10To compound matters further the company lost one of its most productive sales persons

during the month, which had a direct impact on the revenue hkely to be achieved going
forward




Informer Publishing Limited t/a The Informer in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

2 11To assist with the company's cashflow whilst the financial position was being reviewed, the

directors negotiated with suppliers to lengthen credit terms The company's largest
suppliers, Southern Print, had extended the company to 90 days credit and as a goodwill
gesture allowed the company to pay the arrears month by month which would allow the
next month publication to be pnnted on receipt of payment

2 12 After reviewing the disappointing management accounts for March the directors arranged a

meeting with the company's accountants to discuss the current financial difficulties It was
decided that with the drop in advertising sales the company should attempt to reduce
monthly costs by cutting the pagination of the magazine Unfortunately it transpired that the
costs savings were much less than were originally expected

2 13The directors took our advice at the beginning of June when 1t became clear to them that

the company had difficulties and they needed advice about how to respond We explained
the options available to them and it was decided that the business should be marketed for
sale in an attempt to preserve the value for creditors

2 141t was decided that a formal insolvency procedure would be requrred to protect the

company's assets whilst securing the best outcome for creditors Administration was
chosen because an appointment could be made quickly to achieve protection for assets
and put an office holder in place to continue trading the company in the short term before
customers were let down and the goodwill dissipated

2 15Before an appointment could be made, Karen Ralls was gwen formal notice of the

31

32

impending administration in accordance with her entittement as a chargeholder She duly
consented to the appointment of the admimistrators at short notice, with the appomntment
then taking place on 4" July 2013

Achieving the purpose of administration

The statutory objectives of administration are to rescue the company as a going concern, to
achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely in a
winding up without administration and to realise property in order to make a distnibution to
secured or preferential creditors We are obliged to pursue the first objective in the first
instance, only if this 1s not practicable, we should pursue the second objective and then the
third in that order

We concluded that it was not realistic in practice to be able to rescue the company as a
going concern This reflected the following obstacles -

321 The nability of shareholders to provide further capital to ensure solvency




Informer Publishing Limited t/a The Informer in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

33

34

35

36

37

41

322 The business was fundamentally loss-making in the current structure and would only
be able to survive by being taken over by a stronger owner and/or without the
encumbrance of onerous contracts

323 We were reluctant to allow the company to trade for an extended pencd dunng the
administration  Qur commercial judgement was that the nsk of likely losses was not
Justfied by the likelhood of success in restructuring the company Conversely, an
approach of a short trading window to allow for a business sale and distnbution of
proceeds was preferable

Buring the administration, we took steps to market the business assets for sale It had
been decided that we would oversee the pninting and distnbution of the July publication but
any further publications would need to be undertaken by a purchaser of the business As
the July edition was largely completed prior to our appaintment the business was required
to be sold as soon as possible after the magazine was distributed to ensure that any
purchaser could begin the marketing and selling of advertising space for the next edition
As we were not looking to produce the August edition and to keep the on-going costs to a
minimum, the staff were made redundant prior to our appointment

The business sale process had to be completed within a short tmescale to allow the
purchaser to begin trading immediately after the sale to allow sufficient ime to prepare the
next edition of the magazine

A sales memorandum document had been prepared in the penod leading up to
administration and this was circulated to a number of parties whom the director believed
may be interested in the opportunity Of these parties we received three offers for the
purchase of the business and the assets of the company

We concluded a sale of the business with Solent Life, a local competitor to the company,
for £36k on 16™ July 2013 The offer included an upfront payment of £15k with deferred
payments of £7 5k, £7 5k and £6k payable on 3" September, 15" October and 28"
November respectively

We have not made any distributions to crediors so far in the administration We have
recently received a copy of the debenture in favour of Karen Ralls We have reviewed the
debenture and have no concerns as to its validity

Management and finance of the company’s affairs during administration

The statement of affairs in Appendix A shows our current projection for the asset disposals,
debt collection and expenses across the entire administration The receipts and payments
account in Appendix B shows the posifion so far




Informer Publishing Limited t/a The Informer in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

Foliowing our appointment, we took immediate steps to safeguard the assets and to notify
creditors of our appointment We continued the company’s business for the time being to
ensure that advertising sales could be protected and the July edition of the magazine would
be printed and distrnbuted This strategy would ensure that the previous advertising sales
could be collected, increasing the asset base in the administration, and in turn protect the
value In the goodwill of the magazine to make it more attractive to potental purchasers

As agents for the company we arranged for continued supples where possible using the
same providers to the company as before This included having to reach an agreement
with the landlord and provide undertakings to utility companies to secure ongoing services

We immediately entered into discussions with the company’'s primary printers, Southern
Print, to offer them the opportunity of printing the July edition of the magazine during the
administration  Unfortunately they declined the offer and we were required to source new
printers for the publication

We engaged a number of the company's former employees to assist with the short period
of trading and these were paid on an hourly basis If any reader has any questions about
the nature of any expenses and the reason for them, please contact us so we can
elaborate further

We have regarded the debts owed to the company separately from the other business
assets and have made arrangements to collect them During July the debtors were
collected by the former credit controller of the company and from the beginning of August
the responsibiity has been passed to Mr Ralls as his knowledge of the debts and
relationships with the customers should ensure a better collection We have agreed that he
will be remunerated at a rate of 10% of the successful collections This percentage 1s in line
with a typical debt collection service given the nature of the debts

There has not been any external funding requirement duning the administration because we
had sufficient funds available from the continued book debt collections

The director, Mr Ralls, has assisted with the day to day management of the business,
overseen the advertising sales, completion and printing of the magazine and assisted with
the handover of information following the sale of the business This has been overseen by
our own staff of appropriate senionty

We have instructed third parties to handie certain aspects of the administration on our
behalf where It was either more cost effective for others to do so or where we needed a
particular expertise that we did not have available amongst the staff of this firm or of the
company The receipts and payments account at Appendix B shows the costs that have
been incurred so far in this admimistration




Informer Publishing Limited t/a The Informer in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators' proposals

4 10We retained Coffin Mew as solicitors to provide legal advice with the drafting, negotiation

and implementation of the business sale documents Their costs amount to £1 5k

4 11We nstructed parties once we had checked they were suitably qualfied for the task in

hand, taking references about thewr expertise unless we have had previous direct
experience of using them, and once they had agreed to work to an acceptable cost
structure Former company officers were only engaged where we were satisfied that their
pnior employment would bring cost-effectiveness without compromising the competence or
integnity of our overall service

4 12We shall be arranging for distnbutions of the funds under our control to any secured or

51

52

53

54

preferential creditors  If as expected funds anise for unsecured creditors, the distribution
will need to be handled by a subsequent iquidation

Estimated outcome for creditors

The directors have provided us with a statement of the company’s affarrs as at the date of
our appointment in the prescnbed form and we have produced a summary of this at
Appendix A along with our commentary

This statement shows our view of the value of the net property that will be available to
creditors and includes a list of shareholders and names and addresses of creditors with the
amounts due to them This includes details of any securty The creditors’ detalls have
been compiled from the company’s records, possibly amended by claims that we have
received from creditors It does not reflect the formal process of asking creditors to submit
claims and assessing them for dividend purposes so It 1s subject to further adjustment in
due course

In summary, our preliminary estimate 1s that the likely recovery for creditors from this

administration is as follows

Category of claim Estimate claims (£000) |Likely recovery

Secured creditors, namely Mrs 65 Payment in full

Karen Ralls

Preferentia! creditors - arrears of 11 Payment in full

pay and holiday pay due to

employees

Unsecured creditors 358 Dividend of approximately 9% from
the surplus, once secured and
Lpreferennal creditors are paid n full

In this case, the prescribed part, which 1s the requirement to set aside for the benefit of
unsecured creditors a proportion of the funds that would otherwmise be paid to a floating




informer Publishing Limited t/a The Informer in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

61

62

63

charge holder, has no practical relevance because we believe the realisations will be such
that the secured claims will be settled in full in any event and the unsecured creditors will
still be entitled to the balance

Administrators’ remuneration

If creditors would like further details of the approval process for administration fees, we can
provide a copy of the document “Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 A Guide to
Administrators’ Fees” upon request or by gomng to the following website
hitp /Amwww Insolvency-practitioners org uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees

In the first instance, 1t s for the creditors’ committee, f one I1s formed, to approve the basis
of the remuneration of administrators  In the absence of a creditors’ committee, we are
required to seek approval for the basis of our remuneration by a resclution of the general
body of creditors  Accordingly, these proposals set out in the next paragraph a basis for
our remuneration and approval for these proposals at the forthcoming creditors’ meeting
will include approval for this basis of remuneration The basis of our remuneration as
administrators shall be fixed on the basis set out in rule 2 106(2){b) of the Insolvency Rules
1986, (by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and ther staff in
attending to matters anising in the administration) 1n addition we shall charge reasonable
out of pocket expenses 1n accordance with the schedule of rates for disbursements and out
of pocket expenses published by us from time to time Fees and disbursements can be
drawn on account as the time and cost accrues The same basis of remuneration will also
apply If we are subsequently appointed as liquidators of the company

We set out as Appendix C a schedule of Portland's fee and disbursement policy including
the current charge out rates, this also shows the time costs accrued to date under the
following headings

« Asset realisations — Taking appropnate measures to sell the assets of the company, as
more fully explained in this report

» Trading - Managing the trading operation of the business, including reaching
acceptable terms with suppliers and customers, ensuring completeness of revenue and
setthing expenses, arranging for funding, and arranging for continued employment

+ Administration and planning - Internal management of the case to ensure it 15
completed In an expedient manner and in accordance with good practice Maintaining
estate accounts and ensunng compliance and statutory filing requirements

¢ Reporting - Notifying creditors about the imtial appointment, preparing and distributing
this report containing our proposals




Informer Publishing Limited t/a The Informer in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

64

71

72

73

81

* Investigation - Carrying out a preliminary review of the events leading up to failure, so
as to consider whether actions would be justified against third parties and 1n preparation
for completing a CDDA report on director disqualification

¢ Creditors’ claims - Corresponding with creditors about thewr clams and individual
positions

We shall report on the current time cost position and amounts drawn as remuneration In
our progress reports to creditors  An illustration of the likely overall cost 1s given In the
statement of affars discussed earher

Pre-administration costs

Our unpaid fees and our unpaid expenses incurred In the period prior to the company
entering administration, but with a view to it doing so, can be settled as an expense of the
administration f approved by creditors in a similar way to our remuneration In addition,
any cost incurred in connection with the making of the appointment already qualifies as an
administration expense under the rules without approval

Our time costs for the pre-administration period, which are calculated in the same way as
our administration remuneration detalled above, amounted to £11k plus VAT An analysis i1s
set out at Appendix D and we have decided to imit this fee to £8k plus VAT  Prior to
admiristration we received a payment of £3k relating to the work undertaken preparing
administration trading strategy The balance of £5k remamns unpaid £3k of this sum relates
to the work and assistance provided to review the financial records of the company and in
drafting the sales memorandum documentation for the business sale and helping the
company to make certain employees redundant including dealing with their claims on the
government’s redundancy scheme The remaining £2k covers to work considering whether
the objective of administration can be met so the appoiniment could be accepted, assisting
the company to make the appointment and consultations with parties that were entitled to
prior notice

In carrying out these services, we incurred disbursements which we propose to recharge in
hine with our standard policy

Matters requiring investigation

We shall carry out a standard investigation into the events leading up to the failure of the
company and scrutinise preceding transactions with a view to recovery for creditors In
addition to covering the requirements of SIP2, the scope of the investigation will be defined




Informer Publishing Limited t/a The Informer in administration

Statement accompanying Jjoint administrators’ proposals

82

83

91

10

through consultations with the major creditors affected by the cost of the work and likely
recoveries

As well as exploring any areas with a view to financial recovery for creditors administrators
and hiquidators are alsc required to report on the circumstances of therr appointment to the
Insolvency Service, which then considers whether director disqualification proceedings are
appropriate

If creditors have any information that would asstst us in either of these functions, we would
appreciate hearing from you as soon as possible

Exit from administration

Once the secured and preferential creditors have been paid in full, which we anticipate will
be within the next three months, we shall arrange for the company to move to creditors
voluntary liquidation in accordance with paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 We are proposing that the joint administrators become the joint liquidators but
creditors are entitled to nominate other prachtioners as long as this 1s done before these
proposals are approved

Meeting of creditors

10 1We propose to convene the meeting of creditors on Tuesday 10" September 2013 at

11

10am at our offices at 1640 Parkway, Solent Business Park, Whiteley, Fareham,
Hampshire, PO15 7AH This meeting I1s to consider the contents of this report and to vote
on the proposals set out at the beginning of this document Creditors may vote via proxy
and need not attend in persen unless they wish to do so

Appendices and enclosures

Appendices Appendix
Statement of affairs of the company as at the appointment date A
including a list of creditors

Receipts and payments account for the administration to date B
Portland's fee and disbursements policy, including a summary of the c

time costs to date in this case

Partland's pre appointment time analysis D




Informer Publishing Limited t/a The Informer in admiristration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

Enclosures
Formal notice of the creditors meeting on Form 2 20B

Explanatory notes about the application of Rule 2 38 to the entitlement of creditors to
vote at the meeting of creditors

A form of proxy to be used If you do not wish to attend n person but want to be
represented or If you are representing a imited company

A claim form to provide us with details of your ¢laim, which 1s required to be entitled to
vote, If you have not already done so




. Appendix A

Informer Publishing Limited in administration
Summary statement of affairs as at 4th July 2013

Notes |Directors' statement of affairs Administrators’
Estimated to estimated
Assets Book values realise outcome
£ £ £
Assets subject to fixed charge
Goodwill - sale of the business 2 420,000 36,000 36,000
420,000 36,000 36,000
Assets subject to floating charge
July publication invoicing 3 30,000
Book debts from previous publications 3 69,000 65,000 35,000
Cash at client account 4 16,097 16,097 16,097
Cash at bank 2,100 2,100 469
507,197 119,197 117,566
Costs of trading 6 - - {18,500)
Cost of insolvency, say 7 - - {45,000)
507,187 119,197 54,066
Amount available for preferential creditors
Preferential employee claims 8 (11,249) {11,249) (11,249)
Debts secured by floating charge holder 9 (6,500) (6,500) (6,500)
Amount available for unsecured creditors 489,448 101,448 36,317
Less anticipated costs of iquidation (5,000)
31,317
Unsecured creditors - 10
Trade and expense creditors (49,203) (49,203) (49,598)
Employee clams (35,011) (35,011) {35,011)
Claims from finance companies (23,349) (23,349) {23,349)
Directors’ loan accounts {115,858) (115,858) (115,858)
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT (60,262) (60,262) (115,136)
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE (4,000) {4,000) (19,771)
(287,683) (287,683) (358,723)
Net asset surplus/(deficiency) 201,765 (186,235) (327,406)
Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors 35% 9%




Appendix A

Informer Publishing Limited in administration

Notes to statement of affairs

11

21

31

41

51

61

62

Basis of statement

The statement 1s a summary of the statement of affars that the directors have provided to
us and certified that it 1s correct to the best of theirr knowledge and belief We have also
provided an indication of our own estimated outcome which includes the costs and
comments on the assumptions that they have used

Business sale

The sale of the business consisted of the customer database, trading style and any
intellectual property relating to the production of the magazine The business was
marketed dunng the administration and was sold on 16th July 2013 for the amount of
£36,000

Book debts

The director has recorded debts due at the date of our appointment as debtors We have
split the debtors between the sales of advertising protected by printing the July edition of
the magazine in the administration and the outstanding amounts for the advertising sales
in completed magazines prior to administration This highlights the benefit of choosing to
complete, produce and distrbute the July edtion of the magazine dunng the
admirustration

Cash in client account

At the date of our appointment we held money in our chent account relating to book debts
collected in the peniod iImmediately prior to administration

Connected party transactions
There have not been any sales of assets to connected parties, nor are any anticipated
Costs of trading

The business was traded duning the administration to maintain the value of goodwill whilst
we sought a purchaser Costs were incurred to produce and distribute the July edition of
the magazine These costs comprise of staffing, printing and distribution costs together
with the general business running overheads The period of trading has enabled
advertising sales of £33,000 to be protected which will be collected during the
administration

We do not anticipate that the total costs of trading will exceed £18 5k We have settled
£17 5k of the costs to date




71

81

91

10

101

102

103

104

105

Appendix A

Costs of realisations and insolvency

For the purpose of llustration, we have included a provision for the costs of insolvency,
these mainly compnise of the administrators' fees, legal fees and disbursements Details
of the basis of the administrators’ remuneration are given elsewhere In this document

Preferential employee clams

Preferential claims comprise £800 of arrears of pay per employee and unhmited holiday
pay

Debts secured by floating charge holder

Karen Ralls has a debenture confernng fixed and floating charges over the assets of the
company granted on 28" April 2011 to secure a loan advance to the company

Unsecured creditors
A schedule of unsecured claims i1s provided within this appendix after these notes

In January 2013 the company agreed a time to pay arrangement with HM Revenue and
Customs to deal with the overdue PAYE, VAT and Corporation Tax liabilities which were
£70k at the tme The payments were being made at £4,700 per month An updated
statement of habilities was provided to the company in May 2013 showing an increased
hability as a result of a missing PAYE return dating back to 2008 The Corporation Tax
hability 1s a modest £96 in respect of interest payable

Mr Ralls and Mrs Ralls have unsecured claims of £53k and £62k respectively

The company owned a quantity of [T and telephone equipment together with two motor
vehicles which were all subject to finance agreements The assets under these
agreements have been returned to the finance companies and as a result the finance
companies may have residual claims against the company

A provision has been made for employees claims which consist of redundancy and pay In
lieu of notice claims As a number of the pay in lieu of notice claims will be mitigated due
to new employment these cannot yet be ascertained with accuracy




00 0522k NSS 9LHE ‘1asi0Q ‘ajood ‘aje}sT [euysnpu| uoydn ‘peoy Alooed 1z-2) paywsy Juuduwayinos 0053
87 6¥E vy ZLHY 'X9SSNg 1S9AA 'WeYSIOH Hlied ssauishg abeuosied ‘asno |edisulg p17 | [edisuntg 00dD
¥/ o8¢ xassng jsepy ‘Buisue ‘peoy ubnologueyy ¢/ ‘9113 WoND ‘g Nun aUIPaAD 000D
O GG8'2 HVZ LAY ‘X883 ‘plojoy 1eans yinog ‘asnoy IsodosN paypwn] asueuld 1sodoaN QOND
00 ¥68 NYZ 20d ‘2JiysdweH ‘a[IAC0UIEAA ‘PEOY UCPUOT #0Z ‘9snoH AS|S3|I3MA u2ug,0 Ysouaw Aeunpy 00WD
12 LEC'1L ANL LHY ‘Asung ‘[liypay 19318 UbiH 09 P11 {(4N) 5827 ONI 0012
001l ZV. 910d ‘weyased ‘Aepp om0 ‘S0 O 'S30IN0SaY PUEB adUBUL JO IC1I8.I0 jiounos ybnolog weuase 0049
o0l Z0L 119 J21592n0|S) ‘pROY YoIMsunig ‘asnoH poneaq ‘ajus) [eucibay weyines I1d 2940 |BONSEISBII0T 0030
19191 132 61 ‘ASMINS ‘UONGINS ‘ULOMIO] ‘PEOY [[2MT 'Jamo | YHOM|O| 400|4 IS1E SOUBUI{ WNILAI] 950|D 0022
SZ 045°L THY 1ZOY 'enysdwel ‘ayojsbuiseg ‘maip buiseg 'ss0uD UIAYHON dnols asea sequed dNg +0g0
00t 191 86HQ ‘Weying ‘moy 30UBPINDId ‘aud) ouspuodsalo) 1 g {WJEy) uDyEIIUNWWOIS|a ] Ysnug €090
22 00} HDZ 237 '2Iysiasass 19)sana] '‘peoy uojseily ‘Juswipedsq Lousajosy| ssauisng seg ysiug 2089
66 06 MMl FHO ‘WewIng ‘moy 9ouapiaold ‘31 weyng ‘Aa uswuedag SUDHEIILNWIWOI|S | YSIIg Loan
10§

00 0Eg'Y £0d ‘aaysdweH ‘YINoWsSHOd ‘PEOY SUIBWAREND ‘@Nua) asidisiug ynowsyod ‘L] Jun saainuag Bujuid Aempeolg 0092
001 DAv 613N U ‘Bullfel 15em IIH sBuiy ‘maIA Jamoy L) 07d Anoag pue adiy LAY 2ovO
ZE 4199 4N6 229y ‘aaysdweH oo ‘Aepp Asjueg ‘asnoH edoin3 paywn {go) 1eqeyd|y LOvD
5. 898 3d9 GNS "UopuMS ‘llIH [NWPUIAA S5USD (BAlY PIYIWIT MM [BAY 00v3
S10)IPOJ2 paiInaasun

3 ssalppy aweN Aoy
00 6¥2'}1 o08g 918 ‘weybuuuig ‘peoy AsjBeH gg - £8 ‘asenbs Jjeqo) 20O spuathed Aouepunpay GOAD
£J0)IpaJd [enualajeld

3 sSalppy sweN Aoy
00 005'9 euedss ‘ebejep '6£96¢ ‘Buspeweuag ‘uoianbin [ap BAIES3Y ‘OfljoJed 92 s||ey ualey £0AD
$10}Ipaid painlesg

3 SSaJppY alweN Aoy

¥ Xxipuaddy

sio)ipain Auedwo)
Jsunoju] 8yl ea peywi Buiysiqnd Jawlou|




4

Buiejo saujul Z¢

LOZZP'9.E

00} ZrL S1L0Od '2aysdwey ‘weyaled ‘Aaj@pupn ‘Aemyied 000E aoueinsu] ysunz 0022
00 LLO'SE oD 919 ‘weybuung ‘peoy AsjbeH gg - £8 ‘asenbg yeqod Q00 sjuswihed Aouepunpay YOAD
00 868'GLL oy 0005 ‘auysdwey 'uoidweyinog 'pus abipsy ‘peoy SUyor Jues vog S||ey Ualey| PUE sy YIIN ZOAD
00 9EL'GLY IS¢ ZLNG ‘X9ssng i1sepn 'Buiypops ‘peoy uoibulieqg ‘asnoy abpug uoibuing SWoIsND 9 anuaAay WH LOAD
00 L2261 avl §21 'joodiaan ‘jeans sawep 1 'asnoH ueibay 10014 YIS ‘Jun ADUDA|0SU) [eUOREN SWIoISNY) g INuaAsY WH 00AD
8¥ 0¢4 NGz ¥37 4819217 ‘9)B)S3 [BU)snpu| wosing 'aue sA97 juownesg 105 P11 (3N} Jeuoneusaiul yodaq WO 00AD
02 96¢ HLl¥ S¥HD 'Aose|eps ‘peoy maineas o) ‘sBuippng jonded diysiaupeq suibbiy sewoy} ayl 0019
0oL Yv6 £13N ‘suk] uodn alisEamaN “yed YUON papwi Mn abeg #0890
00} X9 L. ‘'uoAaq ‘Aenbio| ‘suo| 'l9aNg uoluN 691 ©} 291 P11 19u-uojodg £0S9
001 ZNE £LNE 'xas8ng 159A4 ‘Buiyuopn ‘Lt x08 0d lajepp wayinos T0SD
00 1 HOE LHd '@JIysyLad ‘UHad ‘Peoy pigyung 00z ‘@snoH ueldwels) ABiau3 wieynog B Yspoog 10S2
3 sSaJppy e Aoy

v xipuaddy

siojipain Auedwo)
Jouuoju) 8yl e papwi Buysiiqngd JauLioju)




Informer Publishing Limited in administration

Receipts and payments account for the period to 22nd August 2013

Appendix B

Note £
RECEIPTS
Business sale 1 15,000 00
Book debts from previous publications 2 22,616 09
Cash In client account 16,097 47
63,713.56
PAYMENTS
Costs incurred during trading period (see below) 3 17,733 36
Legal fees 4 1,500 00
Statutory advertising 7500
19,308.36
Balance in hand 34,405.20
Made up as follows -
Bank 34,084 27
VAT recevable 320 93
34,405.20
Estimated trading account for the administration
July publication invoicing (not yet due or collected) 30,000 00
Sub contract services (actual) (4,297 50)
Printing costs (actual) (7,000 00)
Distnibution costs (actual) (6,406 19)
Telephone costs {actual) 2967y (17,733 38)
Potential surplus from trading during the administration 12,266 64




Appendix B

Informer Publishing Limited in administration

Notes to receipts and payments account

1

We have successfully been able to secure a sale of the business during the
administration  We have received the first payment on account of the sales
consideration

We have continued to collect the outstanding amounts relating to advertising sales In
the magazines produced prior to administration  Invoices relating to advertising for
the July edition of the magazine completed and distributed in the administration have
not yet become due for payment

We arranged for the continued supply of services required to complete the production
and delivery of the July publication These are shown in more detail in the trading
account

We engaged the services of Coffin Mew LLP to provide legal advice with the drafting,
negotiation and implementation of the business sale documents

The trading account details the funds we anticipate recewving from the successful
distribution of the July publication This account also shows the costs incurred and
paid In completing this exercise We are still in the process of defraying some modest
further trading costs but we do not anticipate that total trading costs will exceed
£18 5k




00°0 92°891

000 00 9l 100 sawy ¢ saydJseas Auedwo)

00 0 009 abed Jad |3 ajiwisoed

000 oc Zvy alel paaibe swoysn) g anNuaAsy NH afeap

000 091 Adoo 1ad dgi ButAdooojoyd

000 Qg Zol sbejsod sawiy ¢ fAaouone)s pue abejsod

3 3

pied pani3oe sjuawasingsi Z Aobajesn

IEjoL iejol

000 pawie|) saad |ejol

80°LsL 00°0£9'cE 09'2ZC 0T°6 or'vZL 06°0. 0i8l SINOH [ej0]
vecevl 00 /8¥ or e 000 oL 000 040 Buipes |
¥0 502 00225C el 000 oLe 0s8 0Ll Burpoday
S0 it 06 025'0Z 06411 0cs 0t oF 0S Qs 0L 61 sjasse JO uolesijesy
000 000 000 000 000 0co oo suonelnsany|
6ZELL 00 8GL'Y ooy 0z¢e 00 €e 0gs 000 SIONPaID
00 001 00 0S 050 000 050 00 Q 000 0IApY
8 ELl 06 Z62'G 0s 9v 0L0 08 6€ 009 000 Buiuueid pue uoneasIUPY
{3) Med yeis yoddns sjeuo|ssajoid
Aunoy abeiaay (3) 1502 awl] sJnoy |ejol  pue Sjues|ssy Jojuas oYy Jobeuely ssuued uoIIoUN} YIOM JO UOIRDISSE]D

€102 isnbny puzz oL €10Z AINT Uiy Woi4

Aewwins }so0 pue aWl] §4|S

- uopessiuRUpE Ul pajwr Bulysignd Jauliojuy

2 xipuaddy




Portland Business & Financial Solutions Appendix C

Fees and disbursements policies

Fee policy

In ine with most practices, we normally calculate our fees on the basis of the time spent by each
member of staff We are prepared to calculate fees as a percentage of realisations or as a fixed fee
by special arrangement only where the circumstances warrant it VWhere the assignment relates to an
insolvency appointment, we are normally required to obtain a resolution from creditors approving the
basis of calculation

Staff of the appropriate grades are allocated to each task on each assignment, according to the size
and complexity of the matter, and they record their ime in six minute urits  Where the fee 1s to be
calculated on the basis of time spent, cost rates for each grade are then used to evaluate the fee
The effectively hourly rates are currently as follows -

Cost per

hour

£

Director 310
London Principal 310
Associate 310
Senior manager 250
Case manager 210
Case administrator 175
Administrator 100
Cashiers 100
Support staff 75

These rates apply with effect from 1* December 2011 They are reviewed penodically, typically every
1-2 years, and could therefore increase during any particular assignment

Disbursement policy

Where expenses are incurred through third parties specifically in respect of the assignment, they are
recharged to the case as incurred, for example statutory advertising, external room hire, fidelty bond,
rall travel and external storage These are defined as category 1 disbursements in SIP9 and approval
15 not required

Other expenses can be recharged to the assignment based on a share or allocation of a cost that
Portland incurs centrally These are defined as category 2 disbursements in SIP 9 and approval 1s
required Typically such expenses and the method of allocation are as follows -

Postage and stationery - Three times postage cost
Photocopying - 10p per copy

Facsimile - £1perpage

Mileage - HM Revenue and Customs agreed rate
Room hire - £120 per meeting

Storage (Portland archive} - £50 per box per year

Company searches - Two times cost




00°000'¢ pawie|) s994 2301
99°191 00°826'0) 09°29 0T’ 09t 08'¥¢ 00°L SINOH [eJ0L
000 000 000 0oo 000 000 000 Buipe.y
00 00L 00 0¥0°L or 0L 000 0P 01 0090 000 Buipoday
Pt SEL 00 €69°L 06 21 rA 004 ge v 000 SJ9SSE JO uonesijesy
000 000 000 000 o0 0600 000 suonebisanu)
00 001 00 00s 00s 000 00s coco 000 sloypald
£8 €6l 00 G692 0L6¢€ 000 0zel 06 02 00 L Buluued pue uonensILIWPY
(3} a3eu yeys yoddns  sjeuojssajoad
Aunoy abelaAy (3)3S00 awi] sSJNOY |R}0]  pUB SJUB)SISSY JOIUds JaylQ Jabeuepy Jauped uOIIJUNY YIOM JO UOIJEIPISSE]D

q Xipuaddy

-

£L0Z AINM Uiy 0L €10Z USJB YI9Z wioi4

wauwuiodde-ald - Arewwins 1s00 pue awi} §dIS

uolnedsiunupe u paywi Buiysiiqng Jauslopul




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b} Insert fult name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time

of meeting

“Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Informer Publishing Limited t/a The Informer 05215713
In the Court case number
Southampton County Court 166 of 2013

(full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)

Michael lan Field

Portland Business & Financial Solutions
1640 Parkway

Solent Business Park

Carl Derek Faulds

Portland Business & Financial Solutions
1640 Parkway

Solent Business Park

Whiteley Whtteley
Fareham Fareham
Hampshire Hampshire
PO15 7AH PO15 7AH

that a meeting of creditors of (b}

Informer Publishing Limited t/a The Informer
1640 Parkway

Solent Business Park

Whiteley, Fareham

Hampshire, PO15 7AH

1s to be held at (c)
(¢) 16840 Parkway, Solent Business Park, Whiteley, Fareham, Hampshie, PO15 7AH

on (d) 10 September, 2013 at 10 am

The meeting I1s

*(1) an iniial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 (‘the schedule’)

......

1 invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing
of your claim

RN

T —

Joint Administrators

Dated 22™ August 2013

A copy of the *proposals/ revised-prepesals 1s attached

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




s

-

The following document is an extract of Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This sets out the
voting rules for the meeting of creditors to be held on 10 September 2013

Rule 2 38 Insolvency Rules 1986
Entitlement to vote
{1) Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person Is entitted to vote only if

(a) he has given to the administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the
meeting, details in wnting of the debt which —

(1) he claims tc be due to him from the company, or

(m in relation to a member State iquidator, 1s claimed to be due to creditars in proceedings n relation to
which he holds office,

(b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this Rule, and
(c) there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his behalf,
and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules 2 40 to 2 42

(2) The charrman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has falled to comply with paragraph
(1)(a}), if satisfied that the fallure was due to circumstances beyond the creditor's control

(3) The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be produced to hum, where he thinks it
necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the clam

(4) Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's clam as at the date on which the company entered
administration, less any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of hus claim and any adjustment
by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2 85 as if that Rule were applied on the date that the votes are counted

{5) A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt whose value I1s not ascertained,
except where the charman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement to
vote and admits the claim for that purpose

(6) No vote shall be case by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting

(7) Where -
(a) a creditor 1s entitled to vote under this Rule,
(a) has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings, and
(b) votes (ether in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting, and
(c) the member State liquidator casts a vote in respect of the same clam,

only the creditor's vote shall be counted

(8) Where -
{a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings, and
(a) more than one member State liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the member State iquidator in main proceedings, whether
or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the main proceedings

(9) For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a credrtor and of any member State hiquidator in relation to the same
debt are a single clam

(10) For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), “other proceedings” means main proceedings, secondary proceedings or
terntorial proceedings in ansther member State




Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person {(who must be 18 or
over} or the Charrman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Piease delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as direcled
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Cnly to be completed if the
creditor has not signed In
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Informer Publishing Limited t/a The Informer

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 10™ September 2013, or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below {and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction s given, may vote or abstain at histher
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptancelrejection® of the administrator's proposals/revised-
propesals* as circulated

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Informer Publishing Limited t/a The Informer

Statement of claim

Name of creditor

Address

Contact name and title

Account reference

Telephone & facsimile

Email address

Amount of claim

State currency Please note that under UK insolvency
law, the claim will be converted to £ sterling as at the date
of iguidation and dividends will be paid in that currency

Details of how claim arose

Supporting documents
provided with this claim, eg
statement

If any part of the claim 1s
estimated, please provide
detalls and project when the
claim will be finalised

Recoverable VAT included In
the above figure

Detalls of any securrty or lien
held over the company's assets

Details of any retention of title
claim (please ask for separate
questionnaire)




